GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COAL
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2890
ANSWERED ON:11.12.2012

COAL MINES ABROAD
Das Shri Khagen;Yadav Shri Arun Subhashchandra

Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has asked Coal India Limited to acquire coal mines, abroad;
(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) the details of coal blocks acquired by the CIL abroad so far, country-wise;

(d) the state of operation of these coal blocks till date; and

(e) the benefit derived out of this arrangement to the Government/CIL?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COAL (SHRIPRATIK PRAKASHBAPU PATIL)

(a) & (b): From the energy security point of view Government has encouraged acquisition of coal assets abroad. Accordingly, Coal
India Limited (CIL) has taken initiatives to acquire coal assets abroad through its Coal Videsh Division.

(c) & (d): The following are the outcomes of the efforts made in this regard:-

(i) CIL has been granted prospecting licenses by the Government of Mozambique for two coal blocks in Tete Province, Mozambique.
CIL has also set up a wholly owned subsidiary company in the Mozambique namely Coal India Africana Limitada (CIAL), for
exploration and development of these coal blocks and the licenses have been issued in the name of this Mozambican subsidiary.
CIAL has been operationalized through posting/short-term deputation of a multi-disciplinary team of senior executives/supervisors of
CIL from mining, geology, finance, survey and personnel cadre in the city of Tete in Mozambique. Exploration and associated
activities in the coal blocks have already been started.

(i) CIL has also executed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Provincial Government of Limpopo, South Africa for
exploration and development of coal resources in Limpopo Province located in the northern part of South Africa.

(e): The envisaged benefits for both Government and CIL by means of these acquisitions are mainly for enhancing availability of coal
in meeting rapidly increasing coal demand in the country.
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